Table of Contents
• the sections of the prospectus entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of

Cartesian”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of TWMH”, “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the TIG Entities” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Alvarium”.

The following summarizes the pro forma ownership of Class A Common Stock of the Company and the total economic ownership of Alvarium
Tiedemann (i.e., assuming each shareholder of Alvarium Topco exchanged his, her or its (a) ordinary shares of Alvarium Topco and (b) class A shares
of Alvarium Topco for Class A Common Stock of Cartesian at the Closing) following the Business Combination under two scenarios based upon the pro
forma shareholder redemptions (not taking into account the impact of any Earn-Out Securities):

Economic Interest in Alvarium Tiedemann
(Class A Common Stock)(1)(2)

Voting Interest in Alvarium Tiedemann
(Class A and Class B Common Stock)(1)

Alvarium Tiedemann Units % Alvarium Tiedemann Units %
Alvarium Tiedemann Shareholders 541,051 1.0 % 541,051 0.5 %
Existing Alvarium Shareholders 30,576,235 54.7 % 30,576,235 27.4 %
PIPE Investors 18,994,640 34.0 % 18,994,640 17.0 %
Sponsor and Independent Directors 5,753,153 10.3 % 5,753,153 5.1 %
Existing TWMH and TIG Entities Members — 0.0 % 55,899,857 50.0 %
Total 55,865,079 100.0 % 111,764,936 100.0 %

(1) The economic and voting interests in Alvarium Tiedemann included in the table give effect to secondary share purchases occurring after the
Business Combination.

(2) The economic interests in Alvarium Tiedemann represent an approximate 50% economic interest in Umbrella. The existing TWMH and TIG
Rollover Shareholders will hold the remaining approximately 50% economic interest in Umbrella.

The table below illustrates the ownership of the controlling and noncontrolling interests in Umbrella following the Business Combination (not
taking into account the impact of any Earn-Out Securities):

[…]

Total Umbrella units 111,764,936 100%

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the Business Combination
occurred on the dates indicated or the future results that the Company will experience. The pro forma adjustments are based on the information currently
available and the assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ
from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

55

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2022
(in thousands)

Cartesian
(Historical)

TWMH
(Historical)

TIG Entities
(Historical)

Alvarium
(Historical)

(Note 2)

Non-Business
Combination
Adjustments

Business
Combination
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $464 $ 4,477 $ 3,396 $13,879 $ 165,000 (a) $(42,100 )(h) $41,074

(7,800 )(b) 347,105 (i)
8,346 (d) (99,999 )(j)
(8 )(e) (344,031 )(l)

(7,655 )(c)
Restricted cash and cash equivalents — — 4,500 — — — 4,500
Investments at fair value — 200 148,224 7 — — 148,431
Cash and securities held in Trust Account 347,105 — — — — (347,105 )(i) —
Equity method investments — 50 — 8,829 — — 8,879
Fees receivable — 18,558 10,920 52,573 (938 )(e) — 81,113
Intangible assets, net — 20,542 — 101,453 — 494,829 (k) 616,824
Goodwill — 25,168 — 50,104 — 373,174 (k) 448,446
Fixed assets, net — 979 155 1,660 (2 )(e) — 2,792
Other assets 19 8,934 2,978 2,576 1,650 (d) — 16,157
Right-of-use assets — 8,112 3,028 10,557 — — 21,697

Total assets $347,588 $ 87,020 $ 173,201 $241,638 $ 166,248 $374,218 $1,389,913
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Accrued compensation and profit sharing $— $ 9,572 $ 2,768 $— $ 7,037 (f) $1,996 (g) $21,373
(7,655 )(c) (7,655 )

Accrued member distributions payable — 7,000 — — — — 7,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 492 7,287 5,053 46,969 — (30,227 )(h) 29,574
Lease liabilities — 8,742 3,108 12,482 — — 24,332
Earn-in consideration, at fair value — 1,091 — — — — 1,091
Payable under delayed share purchase agreement — 1,818 — — — — 1,818
Debt 477 21,827 42,471 55,869 9,996 (d) — 130,640
Deferred tax liability, net — 35 — 24,520 744 (f) 49,560 (k)(vii) 74,860
Deferred underwriting fee 12,075 — — — (12,075 )(b) — —
Warrant liability 6,365 — — — — — 6,365
Earnout liability — — — — — 76,035 (k)(iii) 76,035
TRA liability — — — — — 8,500 (k)(iv) 8,500

Total liabilities 19,409 57,372 53,400 139,840 5,702 98,209 373,933
Commitments and contingencies:
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption 347,105 — — — — (347,105 )(l)(m) —
Equity:

Preference shares — — — — — — —
Class A common stock — — — — 2 (a) 9 (k) 12

1 (n)
Class A ordinary shares — — — — — — —
Class B ordinary shares 1 — — — — (1 )(n) —
Members’ capital – Class A — 4 — — — (4 )(k)(viii) —
Members’ capital – Class B — 30,820 — — — (30,820 )(k)(viii) —
Total members’ equity — — 119,801 — (7,781 )(f) (112,019 )(k)(viii) —
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent company — — — 101,792 (948 )(e) (100,844 )(k)(viii) —
Additional paid-in capital — — — — 164,998 (a) 305,759 (k)(i) 473,831

99,999 (k)(ii)
(99,999 )(j)
3,074 (m)
(75,272 )(k)(ix)
75,272 (k)(ix)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (18,927 ) — — — 4,275 (b) (1,996 )(g) (16,856 )
— (11,873 )(h)

11,665 (k)(x)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) — (1,522 ) — — — 1,522 (k)(xi) —
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries — 346 — 6 — (352 )(k)(xii) 558,993

297,340 (k)(v)
261,653 (k)(vi)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) (18,926 ) 29,648 119,801 101,798 160,546 623,114 1,015,980
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $347,588 $ 87,020 $ 173,201 $241,638 $ 166,248 $374,218 $1,389,913

56

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
(in thousands, except for share amounts)

Cartesian
(Historical)

TWMH
(Historical)

TIG Entities
(Historical)

Alvarium
(Historical)

(Note 2)

Non-Business
Combination
Adjustments

Business
Combination
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Income:
Management/Advisory fees $— $57,445 $ 34,008 $71,724 $ (5,594 )(a) $ — $157,583
Incentive fees — — 816 3,296 — — 4,112
Other income/fees — — — 4,033 — — 4,033

Total Income — 57,445 34,824 79,053 (5,594 ) — 165,728
Expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits — 36,968 11,498 65,651 5,701 (a)(b) — 119,818
Systems, technology, and telephone — 4,577 1,815 3,101 (12 ) (a) — 9,481
Occupancy costs — 3,399 1,070 2,898 — — 7,367
Professional fees 797 5,480 3,952 11,984 (65 ) (a) — 22,148
Travel and entertainment — 1,134 799 1,776 (20 ) (a) — 3,689
Marketing — 678 — 206 — — 884
Business insurance expenses — 869 255 1,085 (2 ) (a) — 2,207
Education and training — 37 — 1,003 (53 ) (a) — 987
Contributions, donations and dues — 138 — — — — 138
Depreciation expense — 356 54 463 (1 ) (a) — 872
Amortization of intangible assets — 1,434 60 3,505 — 2,951 (c) 7,950
Other operating expenses 151 — 588 3,302 (155 ) (a) — 3,886

Operating expenses 948 55,070 20,091 94,974 5,393 2,951 179,427
Operating income (loss) (948 ) 2,375 14,733 (15,921 ) (10,987 ) (2,951 ) (13,699 )
Other income (expenses):

Interest and dividend income 2,096 100 — 179 — (2,096 )(d) 279
Interest expense (18 ) (410 ) (1,757 ) (3,747 ) (2,686 )(e) — (8,618 )
Other investment gain (loss), net 16,706 13 9,010 (100 ) — — 25,629
Income from equity method investments — 32 — 938 — — 970
Other-than-temporary gain (loss) on equity method

investments — — — 5,443 — — 5,443
Change in fair value of interest rate swap — 299 — — — — 299
Change in fair value of conversion option liability 41 — — — — — 41
Other expenses — (27 ) — — — — (27 )
Foreign currency gain — — — 2,020 — — 2,020

Income (loss) before taxes 17,877 2,382 21,986 (11,188 ) (13,673 ) (5,047 ) 12,337
Income tax (expense) benefit — (363 ) (911 ) 1,637 (1,447 )(a)(f) 2,391 (f) 1,307
Net income (loss) 17,877 2,019 21,075 (9,551 ) (15,120 ) (2,656 ) 13,644

Net income (loss) attributed to non-controlling
interests in subsidiaries — (87 ) — (11 ) (7,562 )(g)(i) 6,999 (g)(ii) (661 )

Net income (loss) attributable to Alvarium Tiedemann $17,877 $2,106 $ 21,075 $(9,540 ) $ (7,558 ) $ (9,655 ) $14,305
Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic $0.26
Diluted $0.11
Pro Forma Number of Shares Used in Computing Earnings Per Share
Basic (#) 55,865,079
Diluted (#) 122,161,315

57

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except for share amounts)

Cartesian
(Historical)

TWMH
(Historical)

TIG Entities
(Historical)

Alvarium
(Historical)

(Note 2)

Non
-Business

Combination
Adjustments

Business
Combination
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Income:
Management/Advisory fees $ — $75,703 $ 44,503 $82,193 $ (3,903 )(a) $ — $198,496
Incentive fees — — 42,110 4,347 — — 46,457
Other income/fees — — — 16,026 — — 16,026

Total Income — 75,703 86,613 102,566 (3,903 ) — 260,979
Expenses:

Compensation and employee benefits — 47,413 18,082 69,486 23,973 (a)(b) 1,996 (g) 160,950
Systems, technology, and telephone — 5,070 2,625 3,119 (6 )(a) — 10,808
Occupancy costs — 3,498 1,351 3,687 — — 8,536
Professional fees 1,800 6,882 5,998 14,204 (110 )(a) 11,873 (c) 40,647
Travel and entertainment — 566 454 1,201 (16 )(a) — 2,205
Marketing — 931 — 312 (26 )(a) — 1,217
Business insurance expenses — 1,235 309 1,186 (3 )(a) — 2,727
Education and training — 35 — 486 (15 )(a) — 506
Contributions, donations, and dues — 254 — — (1 )(a) — 253
Depreciation expense — 695 84 759 — — 1,538
Amortization of intangible assets — 1,357 81 1,514 — 9,212 (d) 12,164
Other operating expenses 80 — 827 2,407 (172 ) — 3,142

Operating expenses 1,880 67,936 29,811 98,361 23,624 23,081 244,693
Operating income (loss) (1,880 ) 7,767 56,802 4,205 (27,527 ) (23,081 ) 16,286
Other income (expenses):

Interest and dividend income 31 57 — 281 — (31 )(e) 338
Interest expense — (455 ) (2,240 ) (2,492 ) (6,548 )(f) — (11,735 )
Other investment gain (loss), net 814 62 15,444 165 — — 16,485
Income from equity method investments — (3,052 ) — 6,494 — — 3,442
Other-than-temporary gain (loss) on equity method

investments — — — — — — —
Variable interest entity (loss) on investment — (146 ) — — — — (146 )
Change in fair value of interest rate swap — 178 — — — — 178
Other expenses — (105 ) — (623 ) — — (728 )

Income (loss) before taxes (1,035 ) 4,306 70,006 8,030 (34,075 ) (23,112 ) 24,120
Income tax (expense) benefit — (515 ) (1,457 ) (4,586 ) 4,773 (a)(h) (1,593 )(h) (3,378 )
Net income (loss) (1,035 ) 3,791 68,549 3,444 (29,302 ) (24,705 ) 20,742

Net income (loss) attributed to non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries — (148 ) — 812 (14,655 )(i)(i) 27,978 (i)(ii) 13,987

Net income (loss) attributable to Alvarium Tiedemann $ (1,035 ) $3,939 $ 68,549 $2,632 $ (14,647 ) $ (52,683 ) $6,755
Pro Forma Earnings Per Share
Basic $0.12
Diluted $0.10
Pro Forma Number of Shares Used in Computing Earnings

Per Share
Basic (#) 55,865,079
Diluted (#) 66,261,458

58

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Description of the Business Combination

Description of the Business Combination

On September 19, 2021, Cartesian Growth Corporation entered into the Business Combination Agreement with, inter alios, TWMH, the TIG

[…]

following table is a summary of information related to certain intangible assets acquired, including information used to calculate the pro
forma amortization expense.

Pro Forma Combined
Identified Intangible Asset
(in thousands) Fair Value

Years of
Amortization

Amortization
for Period

Trade Name $42,241 10 $ 4,224
Customer Relationships—TWMH 142,800 26 5,492
Customer Relationships—Investment Advisory 15,080 26 580
Customer Relationships—Family Office Services 4,021 18 223
Investment Management Agreement—Co-Investment (Excluding Public

Markets) 18,542 Indefinite —
Investment Management Agreement—Co-Investment (Public Markets) 132,476 Indefinite —
Backlog—Merchant Banking 1,564 1 1,564
Investment Management Agreements—Merger Arbitrage 206,100 Indefinite —
Historical Amortization (2,871 )
Total amortization expense $616,824 $ 9,212

(e) Represents the pro forma adjustments to elimination interest earned on cash and marketable securities held in the Trust Account.

(f) Represents the pro forma adjustments related to interest expense from the issuance of New Debt. See below for a reconciliation table of the
debt adjustments for the period presented.

Cartesian TWMH TIG Entities Alvarium AlTi Adjustments Total
Historical interest expense $ — $455 $ 2,240 $2,492 $ — $5,187
Eliminate interest expense — (455 ) (2,240 ) (2,492 ) — (5,187)
Term loan interest expense — — — — 8,151 8,151
Revolver loan interest expense — — — — 3,584 3,584
Pro forma adjustment — (455 ) (2,240 ) (2,492 ) 11,735 6,548
Total $ — $— $ — $— $ 11,735 $11,735

74

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
(g) Represents the $2.0 million pro forma adjustment to reflect the additional costs through Closing associated with personnel hired in critical

functional areas such as finance, legal, human resources to support the requirements of operating as a publicly traded company. These are
costs directly attributable to the Business Combination and have been reflected as if incurred on January 1, 2021. The historical FY21